

NO. 49308-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ZONNEBLOEM, LLC, a Washington Limited liability company,
MANDL HOLDINGS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Respondents,

vs.

BLUE BAY HOLDINGS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellant.

APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT BLUE BAY HOLDINGS, LLC'S
REPLY AND CROSS RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Averil Rothrock, WSBA #24248
Email: arothrock@schwabe.com
Milton A. Reimers, WSBA #39390
Email: mreimers@schwabe.com
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Telephone: 206.622.1711
Facsimile: 206.292.0460

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Respondent Blue Bay Holdings, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF BLUE BAY’S APPEAL	2
A. The Law and the Undisputed Facts Support Reversal and Remand of Blue Bay’s Damages Claim.....	2
1. The Sluyses did not meet their burden as the moving party.	2
2. The Sluyses fail to raise a legitimate preservation issue and this Court should fully consider all authorities.....	4
3. The law at a minimum supports trial of the claim on the undisputed facts.....	6
B. Reversal of the Award of All of Area 3 Is Justified Because, Contrary to the Sluyses’ Argument, Witness Testimony Did Not Satisfy Their Burden.....	11
III. RESPONSE OPPOSING THE SLUYSES’ APPEAL AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE AWARD TO BLUE BAY OF A PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT FOR ELECTRICAL AND CABLE TRANSMISSION LINES	15
A. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error	15
B. Factual Clarifications	16
C. Standard of Review.....	16
D. Argument Supporting Affirmance	16
1. The award of a prescriptive power easement to Blue Bay is amply supported by the findings.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
a. This Court should reject the Sluyses' formalistic argument because the finding is sufficiently stated or implied.	19
b. Explicit findings also demonstrate sufficient adversity to meet Blue Bay's burden, and this Court should infer the finding of adversity.....	20
2. Blue Bay benefits from a presumption of adversity.....	25
3. The Sluyses do not benefit from a presumption of neighborly accommodation	26
4. This Court alternatively should remand for a finding on the single element of adversity.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Services, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442 (2010).....	7
<i>Cuillier v. Coffin</i> , 57 Wn.2d 624 (1961).....	17, 26, 30
<i>Dolnikov v. Ekisian</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 419 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Fyfe v. Tabor</i> , 860 N.W.2d 415 (Neb. 2015).....	8
<i>Gamboa v. Clark</i> , 183 Wn.2d 38 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenfield v. W. Heritage Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 795, (2010).....	5
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 112 Wn.2d 754 (1989).....	13
<i>Kunkel v. Fisher</i> , 106 Wn. App. 599 (2001).....	17, 28
<i>Lee v. Lozier</i> , 88 Wn. App. 176 (1997).....	14, 18, 23
<i>Lloyd v. Montecucco</i> , 83 Wn. App. 846 (1996).....	14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	24
<i>Marks v. Benson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 178 (1991).....	4
<i>Mertens v. Mertens</i> , 38 Wn.2d 55 (1951).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Miller v. United States Bank, N.A.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 416 (1994).....	5
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491 (1974).....	10
<i>Northwest Cities Gas Co. v. W. Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 75 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Postema v. Postema Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 185 (2003).....	5
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33 (2005)	5
<i>Roediger v. Cullen</i> , 26 Wn.2d 690 (1946).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17 (1995).....	3
<i>Schulenbarger v. Johnstone</i> , 64 Wash. 202 (1911).....	27
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 149 Wn.2d 38 (2003).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434 (1982).....	10
<i>Wold v. Wold</i> , 7 Wn. App. 872 (1972).....	31
Other Authorities	
CR 52(a)(1).....	31
CR 56	3
RAP 2.5(a).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Restatement (Third) Property: Servitudes § § 4.9 and 4.10 (2000).....	7
2 THOMPSON, Real Property (Perm. Ed. 1939) 111, § 523	30
